IMMIGRATION

Table of Contents

Page
Principal
Immigration Act 2014
Table of ProvisSions .............ooiuiiiiniiiin i, 863
Table of AMendments ...........oeuiuiiiini i, 865
Immigration Act 2014 .. ..o 867
Subsidiary
Immigration Regulations 2014
Table of ProvisSions .............oiiiiiiiniiii i ieiniaenennn. 889
Table of Amendments ...........ooiiieiiiiiii i, 891
Immigration Regulations 2014 ... ... ... oo 893
Immigration (Coronavirus (Covid-19) Visa) Regulations 2020
Table of ProvisSions ...........cc.oiiiiiiiiiiii i ieiniaenennn. 955
Table of Amendments ...........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 957
Immigration (Coronavirus (Covid-19) Visa) Regulations 2020 ........ 959

86 1 Service 0



LAWS OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Service 0 862



Section

W W W N —
w >

4A
4B
4C

W

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Immigration Act 2014

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Title

PART 1 — PRELIMINARY

Short title
Commencement
Interpretation

Act binds Republic
Repeal

PART 2 — ADMINISTRATION

Director of Immigration
Immigration officers

Identity cards

Delegation

Restricted areas

Powers of authorised officers

PART 3 — ARRIVAL, ENTRY AND REMOVAL

Passenger and crew lists

Arrival of vessel or aircraft

Information to be provided on entry and departure
Requirement for visa

Removal orders

Review of decisions relating to visas

Review of decisions relating to removal orders

PART 4 — TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS AND SMUGGLING OF

MIGRANTS

Definitions

Application of this Part

Offence of trafficking in persons

Offence of trafficking in children

Exploitation of persons not legally entitled to work
Consent of trafficked persons

Offence of smuggling migrants

Offence to facilitate stay of unauthorised migrant
Offence related to fraudulent travel or identity documents
Aiding, abetting, etc

Incitement to commit an offence

863

Service 0



LAWS OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Section
25
26
27

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

Service 0

Title
Conspiring to commit an offence
Attempting to commit an offence
Penalty

PART 5 — MISCELLANEOUS

False or misleading information

Statutory declaration

Powers in respect of vessel or aircraft

Evidentiary presumption

No claim for damages maintainable for things done in good faith
Regulations

Existing Visas

Orders and Proceedings

SCHEDULE 1 — REPEALED ACTS

SCHEDULE 2 — TABLE OF FEES

864



Immigration Act 2014

TABLE OF AMENDMENTS

The Immigration Act 2014 No 1 was certified and commenced on 28 January 2014 (GN
No 64/2014; Gaz 12/2014).

Amending Legislation Certified Date of Commencement
Immigration (Amendment) Act 2016 23 December 2016 23 December 2016

No 55

Revised Written Laws Act 2021 No 7 1 June 2021 1 June 2021

865 Service 0



