IMMIGRATION

Table of Contents

	Page
Principal	
Immigration Act 2014	
Table of Provisions	863
Table of Amendments	865
Immigration Act 2014	867
Subsidiary	
Immigration Regulations 2014	
Table of Provisions	889
Table of Amendments	891
Immigration Regulations 2014	893
Immigration (Coronavirus (Covid-19) Visa) Regulations 2020	
Table of Provisions	955
Table of Amendments	957
Immigration (Coronavirus (Covid-19) Visa) Regulations 2020	959

861 Service 0

Service 0 862

Immigration Act 2014

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section	Title					
	PART 1 — PRELIMINARY					
1	Short title					
2	Commencement					
3	Interpretation					
3A	Act binds Republic					
3B	Repeal					
	PART 2 — ADMINISTRATION					
4	Director of Immigration					
4A	Immigration officers					
4B	Identity cards					
4C	Delegation					
5	Restricted areas					
6	Powers of authorised officers					
PART 3 — ARRIVAL, ENTRY AND REMOVAL						
7	Passenger and crew lists					
8	Arrival of vessel or aircraft					
9	Information to be provided on entry and departure					
10	Requirement for visa					
11	Removal orders					
12	Review of decisions relating to visas					
13	Review of decisions relating to removal orders					
	PART 4 — TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS AND SMUGGLING OF MIGRANTS					
14	Definitions					
15	Application of this Part					
16	Offence of trafficking in persons					
17	Offence of trafficking in children					
18	Exploitation of persons not legally entitled to work					
19	Consent of trafficked persons					
20	Offence of smuggling migrants					
21	Offence to facilitate stay of unauthorised migrant					
22	Offence related to fraudulent travel or identity documents					
23	Aiding, abetting, etc					
24	Incitement to commit an offence					

863 Service 0

LAWS OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Section	Title
25	Conspiring to commit an offence
26	Attempting to commit an offence
27	Penalty
	PART 5 — MISCELLANEOUS
28	False or misleading information
29	Statutory declaration
30	Powers in respect of vessel or aircraft
31	Evidentiary presumption
32	No claim for damages maintainable for things done in good faith
33	Regulations
34	Existing Visas
35	Orders and Proceedings
	SCHEDULE 1 — REPEALED ACTS
	SCHEDULE 2 — TABLE OF FEES

Service 0 864

Immigration Act 2014

TABLE OF AMENDMENTS

The Immigration Act 2014 No 1 was certified and commenced on 28 January 2014 (GN No 64/2014; Gaz 12/2014).

Amending Legislation	Certified	Date of Commencement
Immigration (Amendment) Act 2016 No 55	23 December 2016	23 December 2016
Revised Written Laws Act 2021 No 7	1 June 2021	1 June 2021

865 Service 0